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ENV IR ON MENT A L C LEA RANC E OF ST A TE F UND ED EXEM P TED PRO JE CT S

Under Indiana code IC 13-12-4-5, the Indiana Department of Transportation has determined certain types of projects to 
be exempt from the State Environmental Policy Act requirements outlined in 327 IAC 11.  As this project has been 
determined to be 100% state funded and otherwise excluded from the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) 
requirements outlined in 23 CFR 771 and 40 CFR 1500-1508, it meets the requirements of the State Environmental 
Policy Act. As long as funding, approval, and permitting requirements remain the same as reported on this form at 
letting this project is exempted under 327 IAC 11-1-3, sec. 3. (e) (1).  The following table demonstrates the exemptions 
agreed upon by the Indiana Department of Environmental Management and the Governor of the State of Indiana in 
accordance with 327 IAC 11, and under the authority of IC 13-12-4 and 13-14-8.

Scope of Work: 

INDOT and IDOA recognize that state-owned excess right-of-way exists at various locations throughout the state. This 
land provides no function to the state highway system in terms of serviceability or maintenance, and prohibits 
development of the property for productive use for residential, commercial, agricultural, or other private or public use. 

Additionally, state-ownership of land may reduce the availability of real estate that is subject to property taxation; 
revenue which could benefit the community as a whole. Selling such excess parcels of land would benefit the above 
causes, as well as providing the potential for additional revenue to the state from the proceeds of the sale. 

The sale concerned is for the excess parcel located 1.10 miles north of the intersection of US 31 and SR 32 on the west 
side of US 31 in Hamilton County, Indiana. The parcel is a grassy area with gravel driveways and totals approximately 3.3 
acres. 

Statements of Disclosure: 

Regarding above-ground resources, although the 2016 aerial imagery shows two buildings on this parcel, they have been 
removed. The Indiana Register of Historic Sites and Structures (State Register) and National Register of Historic Places 
(National Register) lists, and Indiana Historic Sites and Structures Inventory (IHSSI) information for Hamilton County was 
checked by an INDOT-Cultural Resources Office (CRO) historian who meets the Secretary of the Interior’s Professional 
Qualification Standards per 36 CFR Part 61. The State and National Register information and the IHSSI information was 
referenced through the Indiana State Historic Architectural and Archaeological Research Database (SHAARD) and the 
Indiana Historic Buildings, Bridges, and Cemeteries Mapping (IHBBCM). No listed or IHSSI properties are recorded on or 
near the parcel. The only items that appear to be present on the parcel are portions of concrete Jersey-style barriers and 
fencing. INDOT-CRO does not think that the parcel contains any historic buildings or structures and no further work is 



recommended before its sale.

Regarding archaeology, a small portion of the excess parcel was examined by ASC as part of the US 31 Improvement 
Project in Hamilton County. However, aerial images from 1998 to 2017 indicate that the parcel was a commercial 
business named Portside Marine. During this period, the parcel was subject to various degrees of ground disturbance as 
the parking lot and driveways were modified and a pond immediately west of the parcel was infilled. Both Striker and 
Rahe (2004) and Snyder and Nelson (2012) noted disturbed soils adjacent to the excess parcel. The majority of soils 
within the parcel are classified as Orthents which is a term applied to areas where any former soil has been completely 
removed through land grading. According to SHAARD, there are no archaeological sites recorded in or adjacent to this 
parcel. Given these factors, it is recommended that the sale parcel 5302-343 be allowed to proceed without additional 
archaeological study. 
 
Recommendations from Red Flag Investigation: 
 
INFRASTRUCTURE: 
 
Trails: One (1) potential trail is adjacent to the eastern border of the subject parcel. No impact is expected; however, 
potential buyers should be informed. 
 
WATER RESOURCES:  
 
NWI – Wetlands/Lakes: One (1) wetland/lake is mapped 0.02 mile west of the subject parcel; however, it appears that 
this is a lot used for parking. No impact is expected; however, potential buyers should be informed. 
 
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS CONCERNS: 
 
RCRA Generators: The subject property is an unmapped RCRA Generator, Sailboats, Inc., 18622 North Meridian Street, 
AI #17530. It appears that the facility also went by the name of Portside Marine Sales and Service, Inc. According to a 
2015 aerial, two (2) buildings were located on the property, which were used for sales and service of boats. According 
to a January 4, 1996, letter found in the IDEM Virtual File Cabinet, the site was a one-time Large Quantity Generator of 
hazardous waste. Twelve (12) tons of lead contaminated soil were removed as part of a remediation. No other records 
are available. A Phase II Environmental Site Assessment is recommended. 
  



Check all 
that apply

Exemption 
number Project type

1 Pipe culvert replacement

2 Bridge painting

3 Mowing

4

Installation, modernization or maintenance of signs, traffic signals, 
pavement markings, highway lighting, and channelization within the 
existing right-of-way

5 Patching and crack sealing of roadway surfaces

6 Resurfacing existing pavement

7 Guardrail and fence installation or repairs

X 10
Right-of-way abstracting, engineering appraising, property management 
and administration

11 Landscaping and erosion control

12
Safety projects such as pavement grooving, flare screen, safety barriers, 

and energy attenuators

13 Addition or reconstruction of railroad crossing protection

15
Reconstruction or replacement of an existing bridge crossing a stream, 
railroad, or roadway

16
Addition of special facilities to an existing highway for the exclusive use 
of buses

17
Slide correction measures which are not emergencies but are necessary 
to preserve the highway facility

18

Modernization of an existing highway by widening less than a single line 
(sic.) width, adding shoulders, adding auxiliary lanes for climbing, turning 
or weaving, and correcting substandard curves and intersections

(Please check all that apply)

_X _   This project is to receive no federal funding or approval that would lead to NEPA requirements.
_X _   This project does not qualify as a �Major state action� as defined under 327 IAC 11-3-4. 
_X _ Furthermore, this action fails to meet the definition of �Significantly affecting the quality of the human environment� 
as defined in 327 IAC 11-3-6.  

These conclusions were ascertained by a study of the work type (as listed above) and the accompanying documentation.
  __X __ Red Flag Investigation
  __X __ Historical/Archaeological Survey
  __X __ Other

Concurrence:

I have reviewed the documented information and attest to the validity of this exemption based on current knowledge of 
the project and the existing known environment. Pursuant to 327 IAC 11-3-4, this exemption does not qualify as a �Major 
state action� and does not significantly affect the quality of the human environment. Therefore, the Responsible Official 
for INDOT, as defined in 327 IAC 11-3-5, does not need to approve this exemption.  

INDOT District Environmental or INDOT ESD                         Date
8/7/2024











INDOT Excess Parcel
Historic Sites and Structures Screening Form 

 
Date: 2/24/20 
 
LA Code/Parcel#:   5302-343 
 
Associated Project Name/Des. #:    
 
Legal Description:   Section 25, Township 19 North, Range 3 East 
 
Township: Washington 
 
City/County: Hamilton County 
 
Information reviewed (please check all that apply): 
 
USGS map                Aerial photograph    

SHAARD    

Previously completed archaeology reports   

Previously completed historic property reports   Interim Report    

Other (please specify):   Streetview imagery, SHAARD; Indiana Historic Buildings, Bridges, and Cemeteries Map 
 
Striker, Michael and Richard Rahe 
2004  Phase Ia Archaeological Investigation for the Proposed US 31 Improvements in Washington and Clay 
Townships, Hamilton County, Indiana.  Report on file, Indiana Department of Transportation, Cultural Resources 
Office, Indianapolis, In. 
 
Snyder, Jim and Ross Nelson 
2012 Phase Ia Survey of More Addition Areas for the US 31 Improvements in Washington and Clay Townships, 
Hamilton County, Indiana   Report on file, Indiana Department of Transportation, Cultural Resources Office, 
Indianapolis, In. 
 
List of Attachments:
 
Portion of USGS 7.5’ series Westfield, In topographic quadrangle showing parcel location & IHSSI properties 
 
2003 and 2017 aerial images 
 
2016 aerial image showing parcel location & IHSSI properties 
 
Above-Ground Summary: 
 
With regard to above-ground resources, Parcel 343 is a grassy area with gravel driveways. Although the 2016 aerial 
imagery shows two buildings on this parcel, they have been removed.  The Indiana Register of Historic Sites and 
Structures (State Register) and National Register of Historic Places (National Register) lists, and Indiana Historic Sites 
and Structures Inventory (IHSSI) information for Hamilton County was checked by an INDOT-Cultural Resources 
Office (CRO) historian who meets the Secretary of the Interior’s Professional Qualification Standards per 36 CFR Part 
61.  The State and National Register information and the IHSSI information was referenced through the Indiana State 
Historic Architectural and Archaeological Research Database (SHAARD) and the Indiana Historic Buildings, Bridges, 
and Cemeteries Mapping (IHBBCM).  No listed or IHSSI properties are recorded on or near the parcel.  



The only items that appear to be present on the parcel are portions of concrete Jersey-style barriers and fencing.  
INDOT-CRO does not think that the parcel contains any historic buildings or structures and no further work is 
recommended before its sale.  
 
Archaeology Summary: 
 
With regards to archaeology, only a small portion of the excess parcel was examined by ASC as part of the US 31 
Improvement Project in Hamilton County (Striker and Rahe 2004; Snyder and Nelson 2012).  However, aerial images 
from 1998 to 2017 indicate that the parcel was a commercial business named Portside Marine.  During this period, the 
parcel was subject to various degrees of ground disturbance as the parking lot and driveways were modified and a pond 
immediately west of the parcel was infilled.  Both Striker and Rahe (2004) and Snyder and Nelson (2012) noted 
disturbed soils adjacent to the excess parcel. Not surprisingly then, the majority of soils within the parcel are classified 
as Orthents which is a term applied to areas where any former soil has been completely removed through land grading.  
According to SHAARD, there are no archaeological sites recorded in or adjacent to this parcel.  Given these factors, it 
is recommended that the sale parcel 5302-343 be allowed to proceed without additional archaeological study.  
 
INDOT Cultural Resources staff reviewer(s):  Shaun Miller and Mary Kennedy 
 
***Pursuant to Indiana Code 14-21-1-14, the Indiana Department of Transportation on behalf of the Indiana 

Department of Administration is hereby notifying the Division of Historic Preservation and Archaeology of its 
intent to offer for sale or transfer the property listed above and described in the attached document.  We request 
that the division inspect the property and notify the Indiana Department of Transportation of the location of each 
historic site or historic property within 30 days of receipt. 
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100 North Senate Avenue 
Room N758-ES 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 

PHONE: (317) 694-8283   

 
Eric Holcomb, Governor 
Joe McGuinness, Commissioner 
 

 

Date:   March 8, 2021 
 
To: Dalton Johnson 

Real Estate Operations Specialist 
Real Estate Division 

 Indiana Department of Transportation 
 100 N Senate Avenue, Room N758-RE 
 Indianapolis, IN 46204 
  djohnson@indot.in.gov 
 
From: Marlene Mathas 
 Site Assessment & Management (SAM) 

Environmental Policy Office, Environmental Services Division 
 100 N Senate Avenue, Room N758-ES 
 Indianapolis, IN 46204 
 mmathas@indot.in.gov 
 
Re: RED FLAG INVESTIGATION 
 US 31, 1.10 Miles North of the Intersection of US 31 and SR 32 

LA Code 5302 Parcel 343, Excess Parcel 
Hamilton County, Indiana 

 
NARRATIVE 
 
This RFI is being performed for the sale of one (1) excess parcel, which is 3.3 acres.  The parcel is located 1.10 miles 
north of the intersection of US 31 and SR 32 on the west side of US 31.   The Indiana Department of Transportation 
(INDOT) has decided that this surplus land will not be needed for right-of-way or other transportation purposes in the 
foreseeable future.  A legal description for the excess parcel is available in a separate document.   
 
A review of items of concern for Infrastructure, Water Resources, Mining/Mineral Exploration, Hazardous Material 
Concerns, and Ecological found within the 0.5 mile search radius using GIS indicated the following: 
 

Infrastructure  
 
Religious Facilities:  Three (3) religious facilities, one (1) mapped and two (2) unmapped, are located within the 0.5 mile 
search radius.  The nearest facility is the mapped facility, which is 0.19 mile southeast of the subject parcel.  No impact is 
expected. 
 
Recreational Facilities:  Four (4) recreational facilities, three (3) mapped and one (1) unmapped, are located within the 
0.5 mile search radius.  The nearest facility is 0.07 mile east of the subject parcel across US 31.  No impact is expected. 
 
Pipelines:  One (1) pipeline is located within the 0.5 mile search radius, 0.25 mile southeast of the subject parcel.  No 
impact is expected. 



Schools:  One (1) school is located within the 0.5 mile search radius.  Westfield High School campus starts 0.07 mile east 
of the subject parcel and extends down to 181st Street.  No impact is expected. 
 
Railroads:  One (1) inactive railroad is located within the 0.5 mile search radius, 0.33 mile west of the subject parcel.  No 
impact is expected. 
 
Trails:  Thirteen (13) trails are located within the 0.5 mile search radius.  The nearest is a potential trail adjacent to the 
eastern border of the subject parcel.  No impact is expected; however, potential buyers should be informed. 
 
Managed Lands:  No managed lands are located within the 0.5 mile search radius.  No impact is expected. 
 
Water Resources 
 
NWI � Wetlands:  Sixteen (16) wetlands are located within the 0.5 mile search radius.  The nearest wetland is mapped 
0.02 mile west of the subject parcel; however, it appears that this is a lot used for parking.  No impact is expected; 
however, potential buyers should be informed. 
 
Lakes:  Five (5) lakes are located within the 0.5 mile search radius.  The nearest lake is mapped 0.02 mile west of the 
subject parcel; however, it appears that this is a lot used for parking.  No impact is expected; however, potential buyers 
should be informed. 
 
Floodplains � DFIRM:  One (1) floodplain is located within the 0.5 mile search radius, 0.48 mile northwest of the subject 
parcel.  No impact is expected. 
 
The subject parcel is not located within the Karst Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) Potential Karst Features 
Region.  No impact to karst features is expected. 
 
Mining/Mineral Exploration 
 
No mining/mineral exploration resources are located within the 0.5 mile search radius. 
 
Hazardous Material Concerns 
 
NPDES Facility:  Eleven (11) NPDES facilities are located within the 0.5 mile search radius.  The nearest facility is 0.25 mile 
southeast of the subject parcel.   No impact is expected. 
 
Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Sites:  One (1) LUST site is located within the 0.5 mile search radius, 0.28 mile 
southwest of the subject parcel.  Former American International Leasing and Brokerage, 18318 US 31 North, AI #17942, 
received a No Further Action Approval Determination Pursuant to 1994 UST Branch Guidance Manual on April 18, 2013.   
No impact is expected. 
 
RCRA Generators:  The subject property is an unmapped RCRA Generator, Sailboats, Inc., 18622 North Meridian Street, 
AI #17530.  It appears that the facility also went by the name of Portside Marine Sales and Service, Inc.  According to a 
2015 aerial, two (2) buildings were located on the property which were used for sales and service of boats.  According to 
a January 4, 1996, letter found in the IDEM Virtual File Cabinet, the site was a one-time Large Quantity Generator of 
hazardous waste.  Twelve (12) tons of lead contaminated soil were removed as part of a remediation.  No other records 
are available.  A Phase II Environmental Site Assessment is recommended.   
 
Ecological Information Summary 
 
A review of the Indiana Natural Heritage Database did not indicate the presence of ETR species in or within the 0.5 mile 
search radius.  The Indiana Natural Heritage Database listing for Hamilton County can be found at 
https://www.in.gov/dnr/naturepreserve/files/np_hamilton.pdf .  No impact is expected. 



 
A review of the USFWS database did not indicate the presence of endangered bat species in or within 0.5 mile of the 
subject parcel.  No impact is expected. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS:   
 
Trails:  One (1) potential trail is adjacent to the eastern border of the subject parcel.  No impact is expected; however, 
potential buyers should be informed. 
 
Water Resources 
 
NWI � Wetlands/Lakes:  One (1) wetland/lake is mapped 0.02 mile west of the subject parcel; however, it appears that 
this is a lot used for parking.  No impact is expected; however, potential buyers should be informed. 
 
Hazardous Material Concerns 
 
RCRA Generators:  The subject property is an unmapped RCRA Generator, Sailboats, Inc., 18622 North Meridian Street, 
AI #17530.  It appears that the facility also went by the name of Portside Marine Sales and Service, Inc.  According to a 
2015 aerial, two (2) buildings were located on the property, which were used for sales and service of boats.  According 
to a January 4, 1996, letter found in the IDEM Virtual File Cabinet, the site was a one-time Large Quantity Generator of 
hazardous waste.  Twelve (12) tons of lead contaminated soil were removed as part of a remediation.  No other records 
are available.  A Phase II Environmental Site Assessment is recommended.   
 
 
 
 
INDOT Environmental Services concurrence:       (Signature) 

Prepared by: 
Marlene Mathas 
SAM Team Lead 
Environmental Policy Office 
Environmental Services Division 
 
Graphics: 
 
A map for each report section with a ½ mile radius buffer around all project area(s) showing all items identified as 
possible items of concern is attached.  If there is not a section map included, please change the YES to N/A: 
 
SITE LOCATION:  YES 
 
INFRASTRUCTURE:  YES 
 
WATER RESOURCES:  YES 
 
MINING/MINERAL EXPLORATION:  N/A 
 
HAZMAT CONCERNS:  YES 
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This aerial is not a precise representation of the parcel in question. For an exact depiction, please refer 
to the legal description.

5302-343, U.S. 31, Hamilton County




























